CoolChip CDU070 (Liquid to Air)
Application and Planning Guide
Original Instructions
Proprietary and Confidential ©2025 Vertiv Group Corp.
Technical Support Site
If you encounter any installation or operational issues with product, check the pertinent section of this manual
to see if the issue can be resolved by following outlined procedures.
Visit https://www.vertiv.com/en-us/support/ for additional assistance.

3 Product Description 9
3.1 General 9
3.2 Vertiv™ CoolChip CDU070 Model Number Nomenclature 10
3.3 Product Views 11
3.4 Spare Parts 13
4 Technical Data 15
4.1 Weights and Dimensions 15
4.2 Pipe Connections 16
4.3 Fluid Circuit 16
4.4 Electrical Data 18
4.5 Noise 19
4.6 Airside 20
4.7 Thermal Performance 21
4.8 Wetted Materials 22
5 Communications 25
5.1 Remote Monitoring Control 25
Appendices 27
Appendix A: Pipe Schematic 27
Appendix B: Modbus Register Tables 29
Appendix C: Warranty Details 33
Appendix D: Disposal Procedure 35
Appendix E: Technical Support/Service in the United States 37
Appendix F: Notes 39
Proprietary and Confidential ©2025 Vertiv Group Corp. i
Vertiv™ CoolChip CDU070 (Liquid to Air) Application and Planning Guide
ii Proprietary and Confidential ©2025 Vertiv Group Corp.
This page intentionally left blank
Vertiv™ CoolChip CDU070 (Liquid to Air) Application and Planning Guide
1 Important Safety Instructions
Save These Instructions
This manual contains important instructions that should be followed during operation and maintenance of the Vertiv™

3 Product Description Proprietary and Confidential ©2025 Vertiv Group Corp. 9
Vertiv™ CoolChip CDU070 (Liquid to Air) Application and Planning Guide
3.2 Vertiv™ CoolChip CDU070 Model Number Nomenclature
Digit 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Model # X D U 0 7 0 A B Q 4 A 0 1 0 0
Table 3.1 CoolChip CDU070 Model Number Base Digit Definitions
Digit Feature Value Description
1 to 3 Family name XDU Product family
4 to 6 Unit model 070 Base model
7 Cooling type A Liquid to air
8 Unit revision B Revision B
9 Voltage Q 110 - 120 V, 208 - 240 V, 1 PH, 50/60 Hz
10 Pressure relief valve
3 3 bar pressure relief valve
4 4 bar pressure relief valve
11 Controller A Standard controller
12 Connection 0 1 1/2'' sanitary flange
13 Secondary filtration
1 Fitted (50 μ)
2 Fitted (25 μ)
14 Place holder 0 Place holder
15 Configuration
0 Standard configuration
S Special feature authorization
Table 3.2 CoolChip CDU070 Nomenclature Detail
10 Proprietary and Confidential ©2025 Vertiv Group Corp. 3 Product Description
Vertiv™ CoolChip CDU070 (Liquid to Air) Application and Planning Guide
3.3 Product Views
Figure 3.1 Front View of Vertiv™ CoolChip CDU070 (Doors and Side Panels Removed)
Item Description Item Description
1 Redundant 48 VDC power supply (A and B) 9 Fill wand
2 Touchscreen display 10 Fill pump P3 (System)
3 Reservoir tank (10 liters/2.6 gal) 11 Wheels and adjustable feet
4 Fill pump P4 (reservoir tank) 12 Pressure relief valve 4 bar (58 psi)
5 Automatic air vents on filter 13 Level sensors (three sensors in reservoir tank) (two sensors in pipework)
6 Pressure sensors (quantity: seven) 14 Control panel
7 Tie down bracket (front and back) 15 Cooling coil
8 Secondary fluid circuit filters 50 micron
3 Product Description Proprietary and Confidential ©2025 Vertiv Group Corp. 11
Vertiv™ CoolChip CDU070 (Liquid to Air) Application and Planning Guide
Figure 3.2 Rear View of Vertiv™ CoolChip CDU070 (Liquid to Air) (Doors and Side Panels Removed)
NOTE: The blue arrow indicates the cold air inlet side, and the red arrow indicates the hot air outlet side.
Item Description Item Description
1 Automatic air vents (on coil headers) 6 Filter/pump isolation valves
2 Axial fans 48 VDC (quantity: seven) 7 Pressure sensor
3 Fan fuse and connector 8
Access panel to 48 VDC distribution busbar and
fuses
4 Dip tray with float switch 9 Expansion vessel
5
Secondary fluid circuit pumps P1 and P2 (with built- in speed
control)
12 Proprietary and Confidential ©2025 Vertiv Group Corp. 3 Product Description
Vertiv™ CoolChip CDU070 (Liquid to Air) Application and Planning Guide
3.4 Spare Parts
It is recommended that the end user holds a kit of essential spare parts to enable the Vertiv™ CoolChip CDU070 to be kept
running with minimum downtime. Any parts replaced during maintenance or servicing must be the same specification as